

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 54 OF 2018  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7949 OF 2016

Dhiraj Prakash Desale

...Petitioner

Versus

Shri Dilip Pandharpatte,  
Collector, Dhule and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. U.S. Mote, Advocate, holding for  
Mr. Lalitkumar S. Mahajan, Advocate for Petitioner  
Mr. S.G. Sangle, AGP for Respondents- State  
Mr.A.M. Sonkamble, Advocate holding for  
Mr. N.L. Choudhari, Advocate for Respondent No. 6

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE AND  
ANIL S. KILOR, JJ.**

**DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2019**

**ORAL ORDER:**

1. By an order dated 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2019, time of two weeks is granted to file additional affidavit-in-reply at the request of the learned Counsel appearing for respondent No. 2 – Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Dhule. In spite of time granted, till date, no additional affidavit is filed.
2. We direct respondent No. 2 to file personal affidavit explaining the reasons as to why additional affidavit was not filed

within a stipulated period in spite of grant of time and also to file the additional affidavit-in-reply as directed by this Court vide order dated 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2019.

3. We further make it clear that if this Court finds explanation being not satisfactory, this Court may call upon respondent No. 2 to remain present personally in this Court.

4. Stand over to 19.11.2019.

[ ANIL S. KILOR ]  
JUDGE

[ PRASANNA B. VARALE ]  
JUDGE

mta